

17-55289

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ANDREW L. “KICKING HORSE”
MCCARTER,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

D. ASUNCION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. CV16-5672 BRO (JEMx)
Hon. Beverly Reid O’Connell, District Judge

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
WILLIAM C. KWONG
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
JILLIAN R. O’BRIEN
Deputy Attorney General
TODD GRABARSKY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 286999
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6044
Fax: (213) 897-7604
Email: Todd.Grabarsky@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
D. Asuncion, E. Lake, J. Lazar, B. Russell,
and J. Soto*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statement of Issues	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Summary of Allegations	4
II. Procedural History	8
Standard of Review.....	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	11
I. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Standard When Adjudicating Qualified Immunity.....	11
II. The District Court Erred in Denying the LAC Officials Qualified Immunity.....	15
A. Mr. McCarter Has the Burden to Show That Every Reasonable Prison Official Would Have Understood That Relocating the Sweat Lodge Site Violated the Constitution.....	15
B. None of the Cases Cited by the District Court Are Factually-Analogous or Sufficient to Put the LAC Officials on Notice that Their Conduct Violated Clearly-Established Law.....	20
C. The LAC Officials Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity, Because Mr. McCarter Did Not Allege the Violation of a Clearly-Established Right.....	30
1. Inmates’ First-Amendment Right to Religious Exercise Is Necessarily Limited by the Fact of Incarceration and Subject to Penological Goals.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The LAC Officials Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity for Placing the Sweat Lodge Site on the Recreational Yard, Which Did Not Amount to the Violation of a Clearly-Established Right.....	33
3. The LAC Officials Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity for the Alleged Delay in Relocating the Site and the Alleged Error Regarding the Site’s Orientation.....	42
Conclusion	45
Statement of Related Cases.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Allen v. Toombs</i> , 827 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1987)	21, 22, 24, 28
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	17, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Isaac</i> , No. CIV. 11-25-ART, 2012 WL 4364088 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2012)	28
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birdwell v. Cates</i> , No. CIV S-10-0719 KJM, 2012 WL 1641964 (E.D. Cal. May 9, 2012)	22, 39, 40
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	32
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Brown ex rel. Indigenous Inmates v. Schuetzle</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D.N.D. 2005)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chance v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>City and County of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Crocker v. Durkin</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Kan. 2001)	21
<i>Cubero v. Burton</i> , No. 96-1494, 1996 WL 508624 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 1996)	43
<i>Curry v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. C-09-3408 EMC PR, 2012 WL 968079 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2012)	30, 40
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Everest & Jennings, Inc. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 226 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Farrow v. Stanley</i> , No. CIV.02-567-PB, 2005 WL 2671541 (D.N.H. Oct. 20, 2005)	28
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Gates</i> , No. CV0004191-GAF-AJWx, 2001 WL 630534 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2001)	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fletcher v. Whorton</i> , No. 2:06-CV-00818-PMP-GWF, 2010 WL 2559882 (D. Nev. Mar. 22, 2010)	25, 39, 40
<i>Fowler v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00957 DLB PC, 2014 WL 458168 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2014).....	22, 39, 40
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)	24, 28
<i>Gobel v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 867 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Greene v. Solano County Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	27, 28, 32
<i>Greybuffalo v. Bertrand</i> , No. 03–C–559–C, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22356 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 1, 2004).....	21
<i>Hamby v. Hammond</i> , 821 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	24, 28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17
<i>Henderson v. Terhune</i> , 379 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 40
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> , 862 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Indian Inmates of Neb. Penitentiary v. Grammer</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1374 (D. Neb. 1986)	21
<i>Isayeva v. Sacramento Sheriff's Dep't</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 15-17065, 2017 WL 4341744 (9th Cir. Oct. 2, 2017)	15, 19
<i>Jablon v. Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Johnson v. Knowles</i> , 113 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015)	32, 44
<i>Lewis v. Tel. Employees Credit Union</i> , 87 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Mauwee v. Donat</i> , 407 F. App'x 105 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mauwee v. Donat</i> , No. 3:06-cv-00122-RCJ-VPC, 2009 WL 3062787 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McElhaney v. Elo</i> , No. 98-1832, 2000 WL 32036 (6th Cir. Jan. 6, 2000)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McElyea v. Babbitt</i> , 833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2
<i>Morley v. Walker</i> , 175 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1999)	12, 13, 14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (per curiam).....	16, 18, 19, 30
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nible v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01127 DLB PC, 2014 WL 458186 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2014).....	22, 39, 40
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Oliverrez v. Albitre</i> , No. 1:09-CV-00352-LJO-SK, 2012 WL 3778861 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2012)	29, 30
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rice v. Curry</i> , No. C 09-1496 LHK PR, 2012 WL 4902829 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2012)	39
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Runningbird v. Weber</i> , No. CIV. 03-4018-RHB, 2005 WL 1363927 (D.S.D. June 8, 2005)	22
<i>S.B. v. County of San Diego</i> , 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017)	19, 33
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Sessing v. Beard</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01684-LJO, 2015 WL 3953501 (E.D. Cal. June 29, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shafer v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 868 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	32, 33, 41, 44
<i>Sharp v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	35, 36
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 674 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2012)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm.</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Sousa v. Wegman</i> , No. 1:11-CV-01754-LJO, 2015 WL 3991100 (E.D. Cal. June 30, 2015)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Standing Deer v. Carlson</i> , 831 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017).....	36
<i>Thomas v. Gunter</i> , 32 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994)	23, 24
<i>Thomas v. Gunter</i> , 103 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	33, 36
<i>Trapp v. Roden</i> , 473 Mass. 210 (2015)	29
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Walker v. Beard</i> , 789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	32, 33
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) (per curiam)	17, 18, 19, 33
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Youngbear v. Thalacker</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Iowa 2001)	25, 26, 43, 44
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Operations Manual.....	4, 5, 6
